The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £327,469 (2020: £319,585).

A copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation is on the Teachers’ Pensions website.

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

The next valuation result is due to be implemented from 1 April 2023.

The agreed contribution rates for future years are 18.9% for employers and 5.5% to 12.5% for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event of
an Academy Trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. The Academy
Trust has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined contribution scheme. The Academy
Trust has set out above the information available on the scheme.

47

Newman Catholic Academy Trust
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2021

24 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2021 2020
£ £

Discount rate +0.1% (119,000) (102,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 124,000 106,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 183,000 152,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (178,000) (148,000)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:
2021 2020

£ £
Equities 1,657,000 1,317,000
Gilts 522,000 450,000
Property 176,000 139,000
Cash 20,000 37,000
Other 511,000 379,000
Total market value of assets 2,886,000 2,322,000

- -
The actual return on scheme assets was £431,000 (2020: -£58,000).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
2020/21 2019/20

£ £
Current service cost 351,000 310,000
Interest income (41,000) (43,000)
Interest cost 72,000 71,000
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 382,000 338,000

Increase/(reduction) in
defined benefit

obligation

48

Newman Catholic Academy Trust
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2021

24 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
2020/21 2019/20

£ £
At 1 September 4,230,000 3,717,000
Current service cost 351,000 310,000
Interest cost 72,000 71,000
Employee contributions 41,000 41,000
Actuarial loss 292,000 95,000
Benefits paid (41,000) (4,000)
At 31 August 4,945,000 4,230,000

Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets:
2020/21 2019/20

£ £
At 1 September 2,322,000 2,196,000
Interest income 41,000 43,000
Actuarial gain / (loss) 390,000 (101,000)
Employer contributions 133,000 147,000
Employee contributions 41,000 41,000
Benefits paid (41,000) (4,000)
At 31 August 2,886,000 2,322,000

25 Related party transactions

No related party transactions took place in the period of account, other than certain trustees’ remuneration and
expenses already disclosed in note 10.

49